

**United States District Court
Southern District of New York**

Virginia L. Giuffre,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15-cv-07433-RWS

v.

Ghislaine Maxwell,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE'S OPPOSITION AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504

Sigrid McCawley (Pro Hac Vice)
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

Ellen Brockman
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
575 Lexington Ave
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I.. Maxwell’s Statements Are Not Protected By A Qualified Privilege	5
A. It Is Premature For The Court To Determine Qualified Privilege.....	7
B. The Qualified “Self-Defense” Privilege Does Not Exonerate Defendant From Her Malicious Defamatory Statements	9
1. The Statements Were Made With Malice And With Knowledge Of Their Falsity, Thus Defeating Any Privilege..	9
2. Calling A Sexual Abuse Victim A “Liar” Is More Than A “General Denial” And Qualifies As Defamation.....	10
3. Defendant’s Cited Cases Do Not Support Her Assertion Of The Self-Defense Privilege...	11
C. The Qualified Pre-Litigation Privilege Does Not Exonerate Defendant From Her Malicious Defamatory Statements.	13
1. Defendant’s Statements Are Outside The Scope Of The “Pre-litigation” Qualified Privilege Because They Are Not Made “Pertinent To Anticipated Good Faith Litigation.”	14
2. Defendant’s Statements Are Outside The Scope Of The “Pre-Litigation” Qualified Privilege Because They Were Made To Bully, Harass, And Intimidate.....	17
II. Ms. Giuffre Has Properly Pled A Defamation Claim.....	18
A. Viewed In Context, Defendant’s Assault On Ms. Giuffre Is Defamatory..	18
B. The Complaint Alleges Whom, Where, And In What Manner The January Statement Was Made With Specificity And Supporting Facts..	20
C. Ms. Giuffre Has Pled Defamation Per Se And Does Not Need To Plead Special Damages.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Block v. First Blood Associates</i> , 691 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc.</i> , 265 A.D.2d 360, 696 N.Y.S.2d 496 (2d Dep't. 1999)	10
<i>Caplan v. Winslet</i> , 218 A.D.2d 148, 637 N.Y.S.2d 967 (1996).....	15
<i>Catalanello v. Kramer</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Colantonio v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> 115 A.D.3d 902, 982 N.Y.S.2d 563 (2014).....	8
<i>Collier v. Postum Cereal Co.</i> , 150 A.D. 169, 134 N.Y.S. 847 (App. Div. 1912).....	8
<i>Davis v. Boeheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262, 22 N.E.3d 999 (2014)	4, 10, 19
<i>Deutsche Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Callaghan</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4426 CBM, 2004 WL 758303 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2004).....	22
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34, 704 N.Y.S.2d (1999).....	19, 21
<i>Edwards v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03CV2947(NG)RML, 2006 WL 2053717 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2006).....	19
<i>Edwards v. National Audubon Society, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Fowler v. New York Herald Co.</i> , 184 A.D. 608, 172 N.Y.S. 423 (App. Div. 1918).....	8

Frechtman v. Gutterman,
115 A.D.3d 102, 979 N.Y.S.2d 58 (2014)..... 15

Front v. Khalil,
24 N.Y.3d 713 (2015)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.,
966 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3

Idema v. Wager,
120 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) aff'd, 29 F. App'x 676 (2d Cir. 2002) 24

Independent Living Aids, Inc. v. Maxi-Aids, Inc.,
981 F. Supp. 124 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

Int'l Pub. Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli,
46 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 9 N.Y.S.3d 593 (NY Sup. Ct. 2015) 15

Kamchi v. Weissman
125 A.D.3d 142, 1 N.Y.S.3d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) 8

Kaminester v. Weintraub,
131 A.D.2d 440, 516 N.Y.S.2d 234 (1987)..... 10

Kane v. Orange Cty. Publications,
232 A.D.2d 526, 649 N.Y.S.2d 23 (1996)..... 13

Kirk v. Heppt,
532 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 15

Lawson v. Stow,
2014 COA 26, 327 P.3d 340 21

Lieberman v. Gelstein,
80 N.Y.2d 429, 605 N.E.2d 344 (1992) 24

Long v. Marubeni Am. Corp.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 8

Mase v. Reilly,
206 A.D. 434, 201 N.Y.S. 470 (App. Div. 1923)..... 11

Massre v. Bibiyan,
No. 12 CIV 6615 KPF, 2014 WL 2722849 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014)..... 25

Matherson v. Marchello,
100 A.D.2d 233, 473 N.Y.S.2d 998 (1984)..... 23

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) 3

McNamee v. Clemens,
762 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....4, 10

Mencher v. Chesley,
193 Misc. 829, 85 N.Y.S.2d 431 (Sup. Ct. 1948)8

Park Knoll Associates v. Schmidt,
59 N.Y.2d 205, 451 N.E. 2d 182 (1983)6

Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp,
813 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)24

Roberti v. Schroder Inv. Mgmt. N. Am., Inc.,
No. 04CIV2404 (LTS) (THK), 2006 WL 647718 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2006)7

Seung Jin Lee v. Tai Chul Kim,
16 Misc. 3d 1118(A), 847 N.Y.S.2d 899 (Sup. Ct. 2007).....12

Shenkman v. O'Malley,
2 A.D.2d 567, 157 N.Y.S.2d 290 (1956).....8, 12

Teicher v. Bellan,
7 A.D.2d 247, 181 N.Y.S.2d 842 (1959).....8

Thompson v. Bosswick,
855 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24

Wannamaker v. Columbian Rope Co.,
713 F. Supp. 533 (N.D.N.Y. 1989) *aff'd*, 108 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1997)19

Weldy v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
985 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1993)6, 7

Whelehan v. Yazback,
84 A.D.2d 673, 446 N.Y.S.2d 626 (1981).....7, 9

Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. M.J. Resurrection, Inc.,
No. 11 CIV. 3371 (RWS), 2012 WL 12922 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012).....5
